

SC No. 434/18
State v. Rohit and Anr.
FIR No. 107/18
PS Connaught Place

21.02.2019

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, APP.
None for applicant/accused Rohit.
SI Rahul Singh.

SI Rahul Singh has filed reply to the application for release of mobile phone moved on behalf of accused Rohit.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 08.03.2019.

(Rakesh Syal)
ASJ-03/NDD/PHC/New Delhi
21.02.2019

At this stage Sh. M. M. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Rohit has appeared.

SI Rahul Singh has already filed reply to the application, wherein it is stated that during investigation personal search of accused Rohit was conducted and mobile phone make Samsung, black colour and Rs.50/- were taken into custody. He has further submitted that mobile phone may be released to the registered owner.

Ld. PP has also stated that he has no objection to the release of the mobile phone to its owner.

Contd....

-2-

Heard. In view of the aforesaid, let the mobile phone be released to its rightful owner by the concerned SHO.

A copy of the order be sent to the concerned SHO.

As requested, a copy of the order be also given dasti to the counsel for the applicant.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 08.03.2019.

(Rakesh Syal)
ASJ-03/NDD/PHC/New Delhi
21.02.2019